
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2587
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2023


SHELTER HOMES


2587. MS. CHANDRANI MURMU:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of schemes under the Ministry introduced during the last five years particularly in Odisha;


(b) the quantum of funds allocated, released and utilized, year-wise and scheme-wise; and

(c) the number of existing and new shelter homes being planned in Odisha, district-wise?


ANSWER


 MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) & (b) For better implementation and efficient monitoring, all schemes of the Ministry being implemented in the country, including Odisha, have been clubbed into three verticals, viz. (1) Saksham Anganwadi & Poshan 2.0 for improving nutrition indicators in the country (2) Mission Shakti, for safety, protection and empowerment of women; and
(3) Mission Vatsalya, for protection and welfare of children.

(i) Saksham Anganwadi & Poshan 2.0: Under this programme, Anganwadi Services Scheme, POSHAN Abhiyaan and Scheme for Adolescent Girls has been reorganized into 3 primary verticals: (i) Nutrition Support for POSHAN and for Adolescent Girls (ii)
Early Childhood Care and Education [3-6 years] and (iii) Anganwadi Infrastructure including modern, upgraded Saksham Anganwadis.

(ii) Mission Shakti: Mission Shakti comprises of two sub-schemes ‘Sambal’ and ‘Samarthya’ for safety and security of women and empowerment of women respectively.
The existing schemes of One Stop Centres (OSC), Women Helplines (181-WHL) and Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) have been made part of Sambal sub- scheme; while the existing schemes of Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY), Ujjwala,
Swadhar Greh (renamed as Shakti Sadan) and Working Women Hostel (renamed as Sakhi Niwas), Krishna Kutir, Vrindavan (Home for Widows) and National Creche Scheme (renamed as Palna) have been subsumed in ‘Samarthya’. However, PMMVY scheme is not implemented in Odisha.

(iii) Mission Vatsalya: The Integrated Child Protection Scheme(ICPS) has been renamed as Mission Vatsalya for better outreach and protection for children in need and


care in a mission mode with the objective to: (i)Support and sustain Children in difficult circumstances. (ii) Develop context-based solutions for holistic development of children from varied backgrounds. (iii) Provide scope for green field projects for encouraging innovative solutions. (iv) Cement convergent action by gap funding, if required.

The details of funds allocated/ released and utilized during the last five years in Odisha is annexed at Annexure-I.

(c) Total 68 Shakti Sadans (52 Swadhar Greh and 16 Ujjawala Homes) are functional in the State of Odisha which provide shelter to women in distress situations and difficult circumstances. The district-wise details are annexed at Annexure-II. Shakti Sadan is a demand driven Centrally Sponsored Scheme wherein States/UTs forward proposals on the basis of requirement assessed by them, as per local needs and requirement of the States/UTs.

*****


Annexure-I


Details of funds allocated/ released and utilised under the three Missions of the Ministry to Odisha during the last five years

 (Rs. in lakhs)

S.N
o

Scheme 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-
23*

Releas
ed

Utilise
d

Releas
ed

Utilise
d

Releas
ed

Utilise
d

Release
d

Utilise
d

Releas
ed

1. Mission
Saksha

m
Anganw
adi and
POSHA

N 2.0

87864.
0

78269.
34

82894.
85

87708.
97

84652.
26

88488.
24

106501.
92

87074.
7

86724.
6

2. Mission
Vatsalya

4352.4
4

3398.2
0

3541.6
6

3436.7
9

3302.5
4

3599.4
2

4019.15 3913.4
8

3755.4
9

3. Mission
Shakti

1452.3
4

440.78 934.82 675.05 1793.7
3

983.1 1376.12 848.77 1202.0
5

TOTAL 93668.
78

82108.
32


87371.
33


91820.
81


89748.
53


93070.
76


111897.
2


91836.
95


91682.
14


*Utilisation Certificate not due


Annexure-II
District-wise details of Shakti Sadan functional in Odisha


District (SwadharGreh) (Ujjawala Homes) Total

Angul 3 2 5

Baragh 1 0 1

Balasore 2 0 2

Bhadrak 5 2 7

Bolangir 1 0 1

Boudh 1 0 1

Cuttack 2 0 2

Deogarh 1 1 2

Dhenkanal 2 1 3

Gajapati 2 1 3

Ganjam 2 1 3

Jagatsinghpur 1 0 1

Jharsuguda 1 0 1

Kalahandi 1 0 1

Kandhamal 2 0 2

Kendrapara 4 0 4

Keonjhar 2 1 3

Khrudha 2 2 4

Koraput 1 1 2

Mayurbhanj 2 1 3

Nabrangpur 2 0 2

Nayagarh 1 0 1

Nuapada 1 0 1

Puri 4 1 5

Rayagada 1 0 1

Sambalpur 2 0 2

Sundagarh 1 0 1

Subarnapur 2 2 4

  52 16 68

